Movements of the non-current provisions for employee benefit were summerized are as follows:

 Baht

 2020  2019

Beginning balance 4,053,296.84  1,021,524.00

Benefits paid by the plan during the year -  -

Current service costs and interest during the year 905,608.51  467,973.00

Actuarial (gains) losses -  2,563,799.84

Ending balance 4,958,905.35  4,053,296.84

   Expense recognized in the statements of comprehensive income:

 Baht

 2020  2019

Current service costs

Cost of sales 464,820.34  349,671.00

Selling expense 88,514.18  15,221.00

Administrative expenses 269,586.73  77,977.00

Interest on obligation 82,687.26  25,104.00

Total 905,608.51  467,973.00

   Actuarial losses on defined employee benefit plans

 Baht

 2020  2019

Actuarial losses arising form

Changes in demographic assumptions -  2,214,833.44

Changes in financial assumptions -  260,149.72

Experience adjustments -  88,816.68

Total -  2,563,799.84

49

  Sensitivity analysis

   The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligations as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are summarized below:

 Baht

  2020  2019

Discount rate

1% increase (763,344.99) (659,333.40)

1% decrease 935,657.34 814,091.96

Salary increase rate

1% increase 939,004.91 768,490.19

1% decrease (778,975.56) (638,275.07)

Employee turnover rate

20% increase (928,751.25) (755,976.20)

20% decrease 1,267,243.72 1,020,296.87

  Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date

 Percentage

  2020  2019

Discount rate 2.04  2.04

Salary increase rate 5.00  5.00

Employee turnover rate

Below 31 years 25.79 - 34.38  25.79 - 34.38

31 - 40 years 11.46 - 17.19  11.46 - 17.19

41 - 50 years 5.73 - 8.60  5.73 - 8.60

Above 50 years 2.87  2.87

Mortality rate (of Thai mortality table 2017) 105.00  105.00

23.   SHARE CAPITAL

  Year 2020

According to the resolution of the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting No.1/2020 held on May 30,

2020, the shareholders had the resolution on the following significant matters.

23.1  Approve the change of par value to be in line with the company conversion from a limited company

to a public company by changing the par value from Baht 10 per share to Baht 0. 50 per share

resulting in an increase of the Company’ s ordinary shares from 10 million shares to 200 million

shares.

50

23.2  Approve the registered capital increase for Baht 120 million from formerly Baht 100 million to the